

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**RESTORE HETCH HETCHY,**  
*Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,**  
*Respondents and Appellees*

**MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ET AL.**  
*Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.*

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for Tuolumne County,  
Case No. CV 59426  
Honorable Kevin M. Seibert (Phone no. (209) 533-5563)

---

Michael R. Lozeau (CBN 142893)  
Richard T. Drury (CBN 163559)  
Meredith S. Wilensky (CBN 309268)  
LOZEAU | DRURY LLP  
410 12th Street, Suite 250  
Oakland, California 94607  
Tel: (510) 836-4200  
Fax: (510) 836-4205  
E-mail: michael@lozeaudrury.com  
richard@lozeaudrury.com  
meredith@lozeaudrury.com

Richard M. Frank (CBN 63482)  
School of Law  
University of California  
Davis, California 95616  
Tel: (530) 752-7422  
Fax: (530) 752-4704  
E-mail: rmfrank@ucdavis.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant  
RESTORE HETCH HETCHY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons.....2

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 10

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 13

    A. Statement of Background Facts ..... 13

    B. Legal Background..... 17

        1. The Raker Act..... 17

        2. California Constitution, Article X, Section 2 ..... 20

    C. Procedural Background..... 23

III. LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 27

    A. Congress’ Intent to Preempt State Law Must Be Unambiguous ..... 27

    B. Standard of Review..... 30

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 31

    A. The Raker Act Does Not Preempt Any California Law Relating to the Control, Appropriation, Use, or Distribution of Water ..... 31

        1. The Plain Text of the Raker Act Unambiguously Provides That San Francisco’s Right-of-Way is Subject to California Water Law ..... 31

        2. The Congressional Debates on the Raker Act Confirm That Section 11 Controls Over Any Conflicting Conditions Elsewhere in the Act..... 33

        3. Although Conflict Preemption Still Applies Under the Reclamation Act and its Federal Program, No Such Conflicts Exist Pursuant to the Clear Language and Intent of the Raker Act’s Savings Clause ..... 38

        4. The Raker Act’s Savings Clause Applies to Subsequently Enacted State Water Laws and Constitutional Provisions .. 48

    B. Restore Hetch Hetchy’s Claim Pursuant to Article X, Section 2

is Not Barred by Any Statute of Limitations ..... 51

1. Applying a Statute of Limitations to Article X, Section 2  
Would Truncate and Displace That Provision’s Continuing  
Mandate That a Method of Diversion of Water  
be Reasonable ..... 51

2. A Statute of Limitations Cannot Be Applied to an Action  
Seeking to Enforce Rights Pertaining to the Public Trust.... 57

V. CONCLUSION.....59

Certificate of Word Count.....61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185 .....	30
<i>Arcadia Development Co. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 253.....	51
<i>Barton v. New United Motor Manufacturing, Inc.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1200 .....	55
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2005) 33 Cal.4th 943 .....	28, 29
<i>California School Bds. Assn. v. Brown</i> (2007) 192 Cal.App.4th 1507.....	53
<i>California Trout v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 585.....	57, 58, 59
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1349 .....	58
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756 .....	53
<i>Committee for Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 32 .....	30-31
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 502.....	51
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. East Bay Municipal</i> <i>Utility District</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 183 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Hume</i> (1918) 179 Cal. 338.....	57
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077 .....	30
<i>Hoadley v. San Francisco</i> (1875) 50 Cal. 265.....	57
<i>Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 132 .....	52
<i>Light v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1463 .....	13, 21, 23, 53
<i>Marin Healthcare Dist. v. Sutter Health</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 861 .....	55, 57

**STATE CASES (cont'd)**

*Miller v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance*  
(1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1371.....52, 54

*Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.* (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094 .....51

*Musaelian v. Adams* (2009) 45 Cal.4th 512.....38

*Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court* (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419.....22, 58

*Ocean S. R. Co. v. Santa Cruz* (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 267 .....52, 53

*People v. Kerber* (1980) 152 Cal. 731 .....58

*Peabody v. Vallejo* (1935) 2 Cal.2d 351 ..... 12-13, 21, 22, 37

*People v. Nguyen* (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1168 .....50

*People v. Rinehart* (2016) 1 Cal.5th 652 .....28, 29, 30, 50

*People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.* (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772 .....30

*People ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd. v. Forni*  
(1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 743.....22, 23, 53

*Peterson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.* (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 118.....51

*Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms* (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298.....28, 30, 20

*The Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. All Parties and Person*  
(1957) 47 Cal.2d 597.....40

*Tulare Irrigation Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation Dist.*  
(1935) 3 Cal.2d 489.....23, 53

*United States v. Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd.*  
(9th Cir. 1982) 694 F.2d 1171.....29

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Arizona v. California* (1963) 373 U.S. 546.....44

*California v. United States* (1978) 438 U.S. 645 ..... *passim*

*Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain* (1992) 503 U.S. 249 ..... 31-32

**FEDERAL CASES (cont'd)**

*Fresno v. California* (1963) 372 U.S. 627 .....41

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.* (2000) 529 U.S. 861 .....33

*Ivanhoe v. Mccracken* (1958) 357 U.S. 275 .....40, 41

*Joseph E. Seagram & Sons v. Hostetter* (1966) 384 U.S. 35.....29

*Kern-Tulare Water Dist. v. Bakersfield* (9th Cir. 1987) 828 F.2d 514.....23, 37

*Kleppe v. New Mexico* (1976) 426 U.S. 529 .....30

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston* (9th Cir. 1998) 146 F.3d 1118 .....50

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Patterson*  
(E.D. Cal. 1992) 791 F.Supp. 1425.....48, 49

*Pacific Legal Foundation v. State Energy Resources Conservation  
& Development Comm'n*, (9th Cir. 1981) 659 F.2d 903 .....27, 28, 29, 50

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.* (1947) 331 U.S. 218 .....28

*United States v. California, State Water Resources Control Bd.*  
(9th Cir. 1982) 694 F.2d 1171..... 29, 43-44

*United States v. San Francisco* (1940) 310 U.S. 16 .....17, 19

**OTHER STATE CASES**

*Fullerton v. Lamm* (1945) 177 Ore. 655 .....56
